Participants 
The population of the study is made up of all primary and Junior Secondary 

School Social Studies teachers of government schools in Delta State. The Delta State 
Ministry of primary and secondary Education Board (2021) recorded a total of six 
hundred and fifty-three (653) teachers of Social Studies in junior secondary schools 
across Delta State. For the state owned primary schools, every classroom teacher is a 

Social Studies teacher. Random sampling technique was used to select sixty (60) 
teachers from six junior secondary schools and six primary schools, with five teachers